



ABC Bid Data

SWANZEY
40485
X-A004(415)

PROJECT: SWANZEY
STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 40485
FED. PROJECT NUMBER: X-A004(415)
DATE BIDS OPEN: October 03, 2019, 2:00
SCOPE OF WORK: NH 32 / Sawyers Crossing Road roundabout
COMPLETION DATE: October 30, 2020
LOCATION: Cheshire

Awarded To: B.U.R. CONSTRUCTION LLC
940 JOHN STARK HIGHWAY
NEWPORT, NH 03773

Amount: \$1,431,812.25
Award Date:
Certified by: PETER.E.STAMMAS
Director of Project Development

Summary of Bidders

Contractor	Bid Amount	Rank
B.U.R. CONSTRUCTION LLC 940 JOHN STARK HIGHWAY, NEWPORT NH 03773	\$1,431,812.25	A
WEAVER BROS. CONST. CO., INC. 1629 RTE 3A, BOW NH 03304	\$1,449,744.30	B
BAZIN BROS. TRUCKING, INC. 2425 BACK WESTMINSTER, ROAD, WESTMINSTER VT 05158	\$1,455,388.00	C
SUR CONSTRUCTION WEST INC 51 PAYNE ROAD, WINCHESTER NH 03470	\$1,470,223.00	D
MCDONALD, J.A., INC. 585 GILMAN ROAD, PO BOX 132, LYNDON CENTER VT 05850	Non-Responsive	E

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	PS&E		B.L.R. CONSTRUCTION LLC 940 JOHN STARK HIGHWAY NEWPORT, NH 08773		WEAVER BROS. CONST. CO., INC. 293 RTE 9A BOW, NH 03304	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total

Items

201.21	REMOVING SMALL TREES	EA	8.00	\$430.00	\$3,440.00	\$50.00	\$400.00	\$1,100.00	\$8,800.00
201.22	REMOVING LARGE TREES	EA	12.00	\$1,300.00	\$15,600.00	\$100.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,000.00	\$24,000.00
201.4	REMOVING STUMPS	EA	2.00	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$600.00	\$1,200.00
202.31	FILL ABANDONED PIPE	CY	3.00	\$375.00	\$1,125.00	\$325.00	\$975.00	\$750.00	\$2,250.00
202.41	REMOVAL OF EXISTING PIPE 0-24" DIAMETER	LF	140.00	\$21.00	\$2,940.00	\$37.00	\$5,180.00	\$14.25	\$1,995.00
202.5	REMOVAL OF CATCH BASINS, DROP INLETS, AND MANHOLES	EA	3.00	\$400.00	\$1,200.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00
203.1	COMMON EXCAVATION	CY	3,000.00	\$12.00	\$36,000.00	\$10.00	\$30,000.00	\$13.25	\$39,750.00
203.11	COMMON EXCAVATION - LRS	CY	1,800.00	\$12.50	\$22,500.00	\$14.00	\$25,200.00	\$14.00	\$25,200.00
203.6	EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE (F)	CY	2,720.00	\$12.00	\$32,640.00	\$11.00	\$29,920.00	\$8.25	\$22,440.00
206.1	COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION	CY	13.00	\$106.00	\$1,378.00	\$18.00	\$234.00	\$50.00	\$650.00
206.19	COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY	CY	25.00	\$56.00	\$1,400.00	\$20.00	\$500.00	\$90.00	\$2,250.00
214.	FINE GRADING	U	1.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$38,500.00	\$38,500.00
304.101	SAND	CY	1,300.00	\$21.00	\$27,300.00	\$27.60	\$35,880.00	\$30.85	\$40,105.00
304.2	GRAVEL (F)	CY	1,230.00	\$24.00	\$29,520.00	\$28.95	\$35,608.50	\$31.25	\$38,437.50
304.32	CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING	TON	10.00	\$56.00	\$560.00	\$80.30	\$803.00	\$68.00	\$680.00
304.4	CRUSHED STONE (FINE GRADATION) (F)	CY	1,455.00	\$29.00	\$42,195.00	\$30.30	\$44,086.50	\$35.50	\$51,652.50
304.45	CRUSHED STONE (FINE GRADATION) FOR DRIVES	CY	170.00	\$40.00	\$6,800.00	\$35.30	\$6,001.00	\$50.00	\$8,500.00
304.754	4" STONE DUST WEARING SURFACE FOR TRAILS	CY	3.00	\$90.00	\$270.00	\$110.00	\$330.00	\$200.00	\$600.00
403.11002	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD (QC/QA TIER 2)	TON	420.00	\$112.00	\$47,040.00	\$128.00	\$53,760.00	\$225.00	\$94,500.00
403.11902	HBP - MACHINE METHOD, HIGH STRENGTH (QC/QA TIER 2)	TON	790.00	\$95.00	\$75,050.00	\$128.00	\$101,120.00	\$120.00	\$94,800.00
403.12	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD	TON	205.00	\$140.00	\$28,700.00	\$235.00	\$48,175.00	\$150.00	\$30,750.00
403.6	PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE	LF	8,750.00	\$0.50	\$4,375.00	\$1.00	\$8,750.00	\$0.50	\$4,375.00
403.99	TEMPORARY BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	TON	465.00	\$113.00	\$52,545.00	\$120.00	\$55,800.00	\$155.00	\$72,075.00
410.22	ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT	GAL	265.00	\$8.00	\$2,120.00	\$9.00	\$2,385.00	\$8.00	\$2,120.00
417.	COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES	SY	1,640.00	\$6.50	\$10,660.00	\$15.00	\$24,600.00	\$8.00	\$13,120.00
585.3	STONE FILL, CLASS C	CY	20.00	\$47.00	\$940.00	\$50.00	\$1,000.00	\$60.00	\$1,200.00
593.421	GEOTEXTILE; PERM CONTROL CL.2, NON-WOVEN	SY	80.00	\$3.80	\$304.00	\$4.00	\$320.00	\$7.00	\$560.00
593.521	PVC GEOMEMBRANE LINER (40 MIL)	SY	165.00	\$32.00	\$5,280.00	\$25.75	\$4,248.75	\$10.75	\$1,773.75
603.0001	VIDEO INSPECTION	LF	1,140.00	\$1.70	\$1,938.00	\$2.50	\$2,850.00	\$1.80	\$2,052.00

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	PS&E		B.U.S. CONSTRUCTION LLC 940 JOHN STARK HIGHWAY NEWPORT, NH 08773		WEAVER BROS. CONST. CO., INC. 1000 RIVER ST. BOW, NH 03304	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
603.00215	15" R.C. PIPE, 2000D	LF	115.00	\$50.00	\$5,750.00	\$75.00	\$8,625.00	\$112.50	\$12,937.50
603.00218	18" R.C. PIPE, 2000D	LF	350.00	\$68.00	\$23,800.00	\$78.50	\$27,475.00	\$116.50	\$40,775.00
603.34118	18" STEEL END SECTIONS	EA	6.00	\$290.00	\$1,740.00	\$350.00	\$2,100.00	\$265.00	\$1,590.00
603.34124	24" STEEL END SECTIONS	EA	1.00	\$420.00	\$420.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$435.00	\$435.00
603.82212	12" PE PIPE (TYPE S)	LF	57.00	\$45.00	\$2,565.00	\$53.00	\$3,021.00	\$43.50	\$2,479.50
603.82215	15" PE PIPE (TYPE S)	LF	516.00	\$43.00	\$22,188.00	\$54.50	\$28,122.00	\$47.50	\$24,510.00
603.82218	18" PE PIPE (TYPE S)	LF	180.00	\$55.00	\$9,900.00	\$59.25	\$10,665.00	\$49.00	\$8,820.00
604.0007	POLYETHYLENE LINER	EA	9.00	\$172.00	\$1,548.00	\$225.00	\$2,025.00	\$182.00	\$1,638.00
604.124	CATCH BASINS TYPE B, 4-FOOT DIAMETER	U	15.00	\$2,500.00	\$37,500.00	\$3,150.00	\$47,250.00	\$2,100.00	\$31,500.00
604.125	CATCH BASINS TYPE B, 5-FOOT DIAMETER	U	1.50	\$3,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$2,750.00	\$4,125.00
607.5340	WOOD FENCE (SPLIT RAIL) 4'-0" HIGH	LF	16.00	\$25.00	\$400.00	\$150.00	\$2,400.00	\$75.00	\$1,200.00
608.12	2" BITUMINOUS SIDEWALK (F)	SY	595.00	\$16.00	\$9,520.00	\$35.00	\$20,825.00	\$20.00	\$11,900.00
608.24	4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK (F)	SY	274.00	\$40.00	\$10,960.00	\$60.00	\$16,440.00	\$49.50	\$13,563.00
608.38	8" REINFORCED CONCRETE SIDEWALK (F)	SY	395.00	\$60.00	\$23,700.00	\$110.00	\$43,450.00	\$82.50	\$32,587.50
608.54	DETECTABLE WARNING DEVICES, CAST IRON	SY	25.00	\$420.00	\$10,500.00	\$242.00	\$6,050.00	\$495.00	\$12,375.00
609.01	STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB	LF	710.00	\$28.00	\$19,880.00	\$34.75	\$24,672.50	\$28.50	\$20,235.00
609.01187	STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB, 18" HIGH WITH 3" ROUNDED EDGE	LF	830.00	\$36.00	\$29,880.00	\$52.50	\$43,575.00	\$80.00	\$66,400.00
609.02	CURVED GRANITE CURB	LF	60.00	\$44.00	\$2,640.00	\$42.00	\$2,520.00	\$39.25	\$2,365.00
609.5	RESET GRANITE CURB	LF	37.00	\$43.00	\$1,591.00	\$20.00	\$740.00	\$21.00	\$777.00
611.9514	BOARD INSULATION, 4" THICK	SY	8.00	\$27.00	\$216.00	\$40.00	\$320.00	\$15.35	\$122.80
614.523	MOLDED PULL BOX 17"X30"	EA	1.00	\$640.00	\$640.00	\$825.00	\$825.00	\$770.00	\$770.00
614.73118	3" PVC CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 80	LF	57.00	\$38.00	\$2,166.00	\$60.00	\$3,420.00	\$66.00	\$3,762.00
615.0201	TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B	SF	73.00	\$43.00	\$3,139.00	\$225.00	\$16,425.00	\$50.00	\$3,650.00
615.023	REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B	U	4.00	\$159.00	\$636.00	\$70.00	\$280.00	\$40.00	\$160.00
615.0301	TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C	SF	168.00	\$49.00	\$8,232.00	\$38.00	\$6,394.00	\$46.00	\$7,728.00
615.033	REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN, TYPE C	U	24.00	\$44.00	\$1,056.00	\$13.00	\$312.00	\$39.00	\$936.00
615.0601	TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC	SF	73.00	\$25.00	\$1,825.00	\$14.00	\$1,022.00	\$17.50	\$1,277.50
616.25	FLASHING BEACON (SOLAR)	EA	1.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$6,250.00	\$6,250.00
616.261	RECTANGULAR RAPID FLASHING BEACON	U	1.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$19,800.00	\$19,800.00
618.61	UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE	\$	12,000.00	\$1.00	\$12,000.00	\$1.00	\$12,000.00	\$1.00	\$12,000.00
618.7	FLAGGERS	HR	2,700.00	\$27.00	\$72,900.00	\$14.00	\$37,800.00	\$40.00	\$108,000.00
619.1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	U	1.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$41,750.00	\$41,750.00

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	PS&E		B.U.S. CONSTRUCTION LLC 940 JOHN STARK HIGHWAY NEWPORT, NH 08773		WEAVER BROS. CONST. CO., INC. 259 BOWEN ST. BOW, NH 03304	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
619.25	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	U	3.00	\$4,200.00	\$12,600.00	\$4,400.00	\$13,200.00	\$2,000.00	\$6,000.00
621.31	SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST	EA	15.00	\$42.00	\$630.00	\$50.00	\$750.00	\$60.00	\$900.00
622.1	STEEL WITNESS MARKERS	EA	13.00	\$32.00	\$416.00	\$35.00	\$455.00	\$51.00	\$663.00
625.005	FURNISH LED LUMINAIRE	EA	4.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$650.00	\$2,600.00	\$715.00	\$2,860.00
625.2	CONCRETE LIGHT POLE BASES, TYPE B	EA	1.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,300.00	\$2,300.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00
625.53140	LIGHT POLE WITH LED LUMINAIRE (40" TALL, SINGLE HEAD)	EA	1.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$5,250.00	\$5,250.00	\$5,775.00	\$5,775.00
628.2	SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	LF	240.00	\$2.50	\$600.00	\$3.00	\$720.00	\$2.00	\$480.00
632.0104	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	4,095.00	\$0.80	\$3,276.00	\$0.50	\$2,047.50	\$0.55	\$2,252.25
632.0118	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 18" LINE	LF	28.00	\$5.00	\$140.00	\$4.00	\$112.00	\$4.40	\$123.20
632.3104	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	3,370.00	\$1.00	\$3,370.00	\$1.50	\$5,055.00	\$1.65	\$5,560.50
632.3108	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 8" LINE	LF	150.00	\$3.20	\$480.00	\$3.00	\$450.00	\$3.50	\$525.00
632.3112	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 12" LINE	LF	355.00	\$3.00	\$1,065.00	\$5.00	\$1,775.00	\$5.50	\$1,952.50
632.3118	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 18" LINE	LF	38.00	\$11.00	\$418.00	\$7.00	\$266.00	\$7.75	\$294.50
632.911	OBLITERATE PAVE. MARKING LINE, 12" WIDE & UNDER	LF	1,850.00	\$0.50	\$925.00	\$1.00	\$1,850.00	\$1.10	\$2,035.00
641.	LOAM	CY	1,800.00	\$25.00	\$45,000.00	\$50.00	\$90,000.00	\$33.60	\$60,480.00
645.3	EROSION STONE	TON	100.00	\$36.00	\$3,600.00	\$50.00	\$5,000.00	\$30.00	\$3,000.00
645.512	COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM	LF	600.00	\$5.40	\$3,240.00	\$4.50	\$2,700.00	\$5.50	\$3,300.00
645.531	SILT FENCE	LF	1,000.00	\$3.00	\$3,000.00	\$3.00	\$3,000.00	\$2.50	\$2,500.00
645.7	STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN	U	1.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$3,300.00	\$3,300.00
645.71	MONITORING SWPPP AND EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS	HR	75.00	\$74.00	\$5,550.00	\$130.00	\$9,750.00	\$136.50	\$10,237.50
646.31	TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH AND TACKIFIERS	SY	6,430.00	\$1.30	\$8,359.00	\$0.90	\$5,787.00	\$0.66	\$4,243.80
650.2	LANDSCAPING	U	1.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$12,600.00	\$12,600.00	\$8,650.00	\$8,650.00
670.045	CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE DIVERSION	U	1.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$15,088.00	\$15,088.00	\$41,000.00	\$41,000.00
670.066	MAILBOX SUPPORT ASSEMBLIES	EA	2.00	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$362.00	\$724.00	\$240.00	\$480.00
670.95	TEMPORARY SAFETY FENCE	LF	1,875.00	\$2.20	\$4,125.00	\$7.50	\$14,062.50	\$2.50	\$4,687.50
692.	MOBILIZATION	U	1.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$172,000.00	\$172,000.00	\$86,000.00	\$86,000.00
697.31	PROJECT OPERATIONS PLAN	U	1.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
698.13	FIELD OFFICE TYPE C	MON	8.00	\$1,700.00	\$13,600.00	\$3,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$16,000.00
699.	MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	\$	11,000.00	\$1.00	\$11,000.00	\$1.00	\$11,000.00	\$1.00	\$11,000.00
1010.15	FUEL ADJUSTMENT	\$	20,000.00	\$1.00	\$20,000.00	\$1.00	\$20,000.00	\$1.00	\$20,000.00
1010.2	ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT	\$	10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1010.3	QUALITY CONTROL QUALITY ASSURANCE (QC/QA) ASPHALT	\$	6,000.00	\$1.00	\$6,000.00	\$1.00	\$6,000.00	\$1.00	\$6,000.00
Totals:					\$1,118,206.00		\$1,431,812.25		\$1,449,744.30
Alt. Totals:									
Totals:					\$1,118,206.00		\$1,431,812.25		\$1,449,744.30

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	PS&E		BAZIN BROS. TRUCKING, INC. 2428 BACK WESTMINSTER WESTMINSTER, VT 05168		SUR CONSTRUCTION WEST INC 61 PANAYE ROAD WINCHESTER, NH 03470	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total

Items

201.21	REMOVING SMALL TREES	EA	8.00	\$430.00	\$3,440.00	\$400.00	\$3,200.00	\$250.00	\$2,000.00
201.22	REMOVING LARGE TREES	EA	12.00	\$1,300.00	\$15,600.00	\$1,200.00	\$14,400.00	\$500.00	\$6,000.00
201.4	REMOVING STUMPS	EA	2.00	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00
202.31	FILL ABANDONED PIPE	CY	3.00	\$375.00	\$1,125.00	\$475.00	\$1,425.00	\$100.00	\$300.00
202.41	REMOVAL OF EXISTING PIPE 0-24" DIAMETER	LF	140.00	\$21.00	\$2,940.00	\$22.00	\$3,080.00	\$10.00	\$1,400.00
202.5	REMOVAL OF CATCH BASINS, DROP INLETS, AND MANHOLES	EA	3.00	\$400.00	\$1,200.00	\$750.00	\$2,250.00	\$250.00	\$750.00
203.1	COMMON EXCAVATION	CY	3,000.00	\$12.00	\$36,000.00	\$15.00	\$45,000.00	\$12.00	\$36,000.00
203.11	COMMON EXCAVATION - LRS	CY	1,800.00	\$12.50	\$22,500.00	\$18.00	\$32,400.00	\$12.00	\$21,600.00
203.6	EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE (F)	CY	2,720.00	\$12.00	\$32,640.00	\$9.50	\$25,840.00	\$20.00	\$54,400.00
206.1	COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION	CY	13.00	\$106.00	\$1,378.00	\$40.00	\$520.00	\$30.00	\$390.00
206.19	COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY	CY	25.00	\$56.00	\$1,400.00	\$60.00	\$1,500.00	\$50.00	\$1,250.00
214.	FINE GRADING	U	1.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00
304.101	SAND	CY	1,300.00	\$21.00	\$27,300.00	\$27.00	\$35,100.00	\$20.00	\$26,000.00
304.2	GRAVEL (F)	CY	1,230.00	\$24.00	\$29,520.00	\$37.00	\$45,510.00	\$35.00	\$43,050.00
304.32	CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING	TON	10.00	\$56.00	\$560.00	\$80.00	\$800.00	\$50.00	\$500.00
304.4	CRUSHED STONE (FINE GRADATION) (F)	CY	1,455.00	\$29.00	\$42,195.00	\$37.00	\$53,835.00	\$40.00	\$58,200.00
304.45	CRUSHED STONE (FINE GRADATION) FOR DRIVES	CY	170.00	\$40.00	\$6,800.00	\$45.00	\$7,650.00	\$40.00	\$6,800.00
304.754	4" STONE DUST WEARING SURFACE FOR TRAILS	CY	3.00	\$90.00	\$270.00	\$100.00	\$300.00	\$50.00	\$150.00
403.11002	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD (QC/QA TIER 2)	TON	420.00	\$112.00	\$47,040.00	\$110.00	\$46,200.00	\$110.00	\$46,200.00
403.11902	HBP - MACHINE METHOD, HIGH STRENGTH (QC/QA TIER 2)	TON	790.00	\$95.00	\$75,050.00	\$130.00	\$102,700.00	\$125.00	\$98,750.00
403.12	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD	TON	205.00	\$140.00	\$28,700.00	\$160.00	\$32,800.00	\$175.00	\$35,875.00
403.6	PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE	LF	8,750.00	\$0.50	\$4,375.00	\$1.00	\$8,750.00	\$0.85	\$7,437.50
403.99	TEMPORARY BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	TON	465.00	\$113.00	\$52,545.00	\$100.00	\$46,500.00	\$120.00	\$55,800.00
410.22	ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT	GAL	265.00	\$8.00	\$2,120.00	\$15.00	\$3,975.00	\$15.00	\$3,975.00
417.	COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES	SY	1,640.00	\$6.50	\$10,660.00	\$6.00	\$9,840.00	\$10.00	\$16,400.00
585.3	STONE FILL, CLASS C	CY	20.00	\$47.00	\$940.00	\$70.00	\$1,400.00	\$40.00	\$800.00
593.421	GEOTEXTILE; PERM CONTROL CL.2, NON-WOVEN	SY	80.00	\$3.80	\$304.00	\$5.00	\$400.00	\$3.00	\$240.00
593.521	PVC GEOMEMBRANE LINER (40 MIL)	SY	165.00	\$32.00	\$5,280.00	\$25.00	\$4,125.00	\$50.00	\$8,250.00
603.0001	VIDEO INSPECTION	LF	1,140.00	\$1.70	\$1,938.00	\$2.50	\$2,850.00	\$2.25	\$2,565.00

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	PS&E		BAZIN BROS. TRUCKING, INC. 2428 BACK WESTMINSTER WESTMINSTER, VT 05168		SUR CONSTRUCTION WEST INC 61 PAYNE ROAD WINCHESTER, NH 03470	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
603.00215	15" R.C. PIPE, 2000D	LF	115.00	\$50.00	\$5,750.00	\$67.00	\$7,705.00	\$89.50	\$10,292.50
603.00218	18" R.C. PIPE, 2000D	LF	350.00	\$68.00	\$23,800.00	\$90.00	\$31,500.00	\$93.00	\$32,550.00
603.34118	18" STEEL END SECTIONS	EA	6.00	\$290.00	\$1,740.00	\$125.00	\$750.00	\$850.00	\$5,100.00
603.34124	24" STEEL END SECTIONS	EA	1.00	\$420.00	\$420.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$900.00	\$900.00
603.82212	12" PE PIPE (TYPE S)	LF	57.00	\$45.00	\$2,565.00	\$75.00	\$4,275.00	\$80.00	\$4,560.00
603.82215	15" PE PIPE (TYPE S)	LF	516.00	\$43.00	\$22,188.00	\$60.00	\$30,960.00	\$82.50	\$42,570.00
603.82218	18" PE PIPE (TYPE S)	LF	180.00	\$55.00	\$9,900.00	\$70.00	\$12,600.00	\$87.00	\$15,660.00
604.0007	POLYETHYLENE LINER	EA	9.00	\$172.00	\$1,548.00	\$225.00	\$2,025.00	\$185.00	\$1,665.00
604.124	CATCH BASINS TYPE B, 4-FOOT DIAMETER	U	15.00	\$2,500.00	\$37,500.00	\$2,600.00	\$39,000.00	\$2,750.00	\$41,250.00
604.125	CATCH BASINS TYPE B, 5-FOOT DIAMETER	U	1.50	\$3,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$3,800.00	\$5,700.00	\$3,500.00	\$5,250.00
607.5340	WOOD FENCE (SPLIT RAIL) 4'-0" HIGH	LF	16.00	\$25.00	\$400.00	\$60.00	\$960.00	\$50.00	\$800.00
608.12	2" BITUMINOUS SIDEWALK (F)	SY	595.00	\$16.00	\$9,520.00	\$30.00	\$17,850.00	\$50.00	\$29,750.00
608.24	4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK (F)	SY	274.00	\$40.00	\$10,960.00	\$56.00	\$15,344.00	\$87.50	\$23,975.00
608.38	8" REINFORCED CONCRETE SIDEWALK (F)	SY	395.00	\$60.00	\$23,700.00	\$65.00	\$25,675.00	\$90.00	\$35,550.00
608.54	DETECTABLE WARNING DEVICES, CAST IRON	SY	25.00	\$420.00	\$10,500.00	\$250.00	\$6,250.00	\$325.00	\$8,125.00
609.01	STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB	LF	710.00	\$28.00	\$19,880.00	\$36.00	\$25,560.00	\$33.50	\$23,785.00
609.01187	STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB, 18" HIGH WITH 3" ROUNDED EDGE	LF	830.00	\$36.00	\$29,880.00	\$68.00	\$56,440.00	\$66.00	\$54,780.00
609.02	CURVED GRANITE CURB	LF	60.00	\$44.00	\$2,640.00	\$54.00	\$3,240.00	\$41.75	\$2,505.00
609.5	RESET GRANITE CURB	LF	37.00	\$43.00	\$1,591.00	\$27.00	\$999.00	\$20.00	\$740.00
611.9514	BOARD INSULATION, 4" THICK	SY	8.00	\$27.00	\$216.00	\$30.00	\$240.00	\$24.25	\$194.00
614.523	MOLDED PULL BOX 17"X30"	EA	1.00	\$640.00	\$640.00	\$925.00	\$925.00	\$700.00	\$700.00
614.73118	3" PVC CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 80	LF	57.00	\$38.00	\$2,166.00	\$68.00	\$3,876.00	\$60.00	\$3,420.00
615.0201	TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B	SF	73.00	\$43.00	\$3,139.00	\$50.00	\$3,650.00	\$50.00	\$3,650.00
615.023	REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B	U	4.00	\$159.00	\$636.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$250.00	\$1,000.00
615.0301	TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C	SF	168.00	\$49.00	\$8,232.00	\$50.00	\$8,400.00	\$40.00	\$6,720.00
615.033	REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN, TYPE C	U	24.00	\$44.00	\$1,056.00	\$50.00	\$1,200.00	\$70.00	\$1,680.00
615.0601	TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC	SF	73.00	\$25.00	\$1,825.00	\$18.00	\$1,314.00	\$20.00	\$1,460.00
616.25	FLASHING BEACON (SOLAR)	EA	1.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$14,850.00	\$14,850.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
616.261	RECTANGULAR RAPID FLASHING BEACON	U	1.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$23,650.00	\$23,650.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00
618.61	UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE	\$	12,000.00	\$1.00	\$12,000.00	\$1.00	\$12,000.00	\$1.00	\$12,000.00
618.7	FLAGGERS	HR	2,700.00	\$27.00	\$72,900.00	\$40.00	\$108,000.00	\$25.00	\$67,500.00
619.1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	U	1.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	PS&E		BAZIN BROS. TRUCKING, INC. 2428 BACK WESTMINSTER WESTMINSTER, VT 05168		SUR CONSTRUCTION WEST INC 61 DANVILLE ROAD WINCHESTER, NH 03470	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
619.25	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	U	3.00	\$4,200.00	\$12,600.00	\$4,850.00	\$14,550.00	\$6,000.00	\$18,000.00
621.31	SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST	EA	15.00	\$42.00	\$630.00	\$50.00	\$750.00	\$30.00	\$450.00
622.1	STEEL WITNESS MARKERS	EA	13.00	\$32.00	\$416.00	\$40.00	\$520.00	\$30.00	\$390.00
625.005	FURNISH LED LUMINAIRE	EA	4.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$650.00	\$2,600.00
625.2	CONCRETE LIGHT POLE BASES, TYPE B	EA	1.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,750.00	\$1,750.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
625.53140	LIGHT POLE WITH LED LUMINAIRE (40" TALL, SINGLE HEAD)	EA	1.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$5,250.00	\$5,250.00
628.2	SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	LF	240.00	\$2.50	\$600.00	\$2.00	\$480.00	\$3.00	\$720.00
632.0104	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	4,095.00	\$0.80	\$3,276.00	\$0.60	\$2,457.00	\$0.50	\$2,047.50
632.0118	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 18" LINE	LF	28.00	\$5.00	\$140.00	\$4.00	\$112.00	\$4.00	\$112.00
632.3104	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	3,370.00	\$1.00	\$3,370.00	\$1.70	\$5,729.00	\$1.50	\$5,055.00
632.3108	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 8" LINE	LF	150.00	\$3.20	\$480.00	\$3.30	\$495.00	\$3.00	\$450.00
632.3112	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 12" LINE	LF	355.00	\$3.00	\$1,065.00	\$5.60	\$1,988.00	\$5.00	\$1,775.00
632.3118	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 18" LINE	LF	38.00	\$11.00	\$418.00	\$8.00	\$304.00	\$7.00	\$266.00
632.911	OBLITERATE PAVE. MARKING LINE, 12" WIDE & UNDER	LF	1,850.00	\$0.50	\$925.00	\$1.10	\$2,035.00	\$1.00	\$1,850.00
641.	LOAM	CY	1,800.00	\$25.00	\$45,000.00	\$36.00	\$64,800.00	\$25.00	\$45,000.00
645.3	EROSION STONE	TON	100.00	\$36.00	\$3,600.00	\$35.00	\$3,500.00	\$30.00	\$3,000.00
645.512	COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM	LF	600.00	\$5.40	\$3,240.00	\$5.00	\$3,000.00	\$5.00	\$3,000.00
645.531	SILT FENCE	LF	1,000.00	\$3.00	\$3,000.00	\$3.00	\$3,000.00	\$3.50	\$3,500.00
645.7	STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN	U	1.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$3,300.00	\$3,300.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
645.71	MONITORING SWPPP AND EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS	HR	75.00	\$74.00	\$5,550.00	\$145.00	\$10,875.00	\$130.00	\$9,750.00
646.31	TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH AND TACKIFIERS	SY	6,430.00	\$1.30	\$8,359.00	\$1.00	\$6,430.00	\$0.45	\$2,893.50
650.2	LANDSCAPING	U	1.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$8,300.00	\$8,300.00	\$4,100.00	\$4,100.00
670.045	CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE DIVERSION	U	1.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00
670.066	MAILBOX SUPPORT ASSEMBLIES	EA	2.00	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00
670.95	TEMPORARY SAFETY FENCE	LF	1,875.00	\$2.20	\$4,125.00	\$3.00	\$5,625.00	\$4.00	\$7,500.00
692.	MOBILIZATION	U	1.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$85,500.00	\$85,500.00
697.31	PROJECT OPERATIONS PLAN	U	1.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,750.00	\$2,750.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
698.13	FIELD OFFICE TYPE C	MON	8.00	\$1,700.00	\$13,600.00	\$2,350.00	\$18,800.00	\$1,350.00	\$10,800.00
699.	MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	\$	11,000.00	\$1.00	\$11,000.00	\$1.00	\$11,000.00	\$1.00	\$11,000.00
1010.15	FUEL ADJUSTMENT	\$	20,000.00	\$1.00	\$20,000.00	\$1.00	\$20,000.00	\$1.00	\$20,000.00
1010.2	ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT	\$	10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	PS&E		BAZIN BROS. TRUCKING, INC. 2428 BACK WESTMINSTER WESTMINSTER, VT 05158		SUR CONSTRUCTION WEST INC 41 TANNAKE ROAD WINCHESTER, NH 03470	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1010.3	QUALITY CONTROL QUALITY ASSURANCE (QC/QA) ASPHALT	\$	6,000.00	\$1.00	\$6,000.00	\$1.00	\$6,000.00	\$1.00	\$6,000.00
Totals:					\$1,118,206.00		\$1,455,388.00		\$1,470,223.00
Alt. Totals:									
Totals:					\$1,118,206.00		\$1,455,388.00		\$1,470,223.00

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	PS&E		MCDONALD, J.A. INC. 885 CULMAN ROAD LYNDON CENTER, VT 06860	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total

Items

201.21	REMOVING SMALL TREES	EA	8.00	\$430.00	\$3,440.00	\$625.00	\$5,000.00
201.22	REMOVING LARGE TREES	EA	12.00	\$1,300.00	\$15,600.00	\$1,700.00	\$20,400.00
201.4	REMOVING STUMPS	EA	2.00	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00
202.31	FILL ABANDONED PIPE	CY	3.00	\$375.00	\$1,125.00	\$515.00	\$1,545.00
202.41	REMOVAL OF EXISTING PIPE 0-24" DIAMETER	LF	140.00	\$21.00	\$2,940.00	\$35.00	\$4,900.00
202.5	REMOVAL OF CATCH BASINS, DROP INLETS, AND MANHOLES	EA	3.00	\$400.00	\$1,200.00	\$900.00	\$2,700.00
203.1	COMMON EXCAVATION	CY	3,000.00	\$12.00	\$36,000.00	\$11.50	\$34,500.00
203.11	COMMON EXCAVATION - LRS	CY	1,800.00	\$12.50	\$22,500.00	\$23.25	\$41,850.00
203.6	EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE (F)	CY	2,720.00	\$12.00	\$32,640.00	\$13.00	\$35,360.00
206.1	COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION	CY	13.00	\$106.00	\$1,378.00	\$39.00	\$507.00
206.19	COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY	CY	25.00	\$56.00	\$1,400.00	\$44.50	\$1,112.50
214.	FINE GRADING	U	1.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$24,350.00	\$24,350.00
304.101	SAND	CY	1,300.00	\$21.00	\$27,300.00	\$22.50	\$29,250.00
304.2	GRAVEL (F)	CY	1,230.00	\$24.00	\$29,520.00	\$33.50	\$41,205.00
304.32	CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING	TON	10.00	\$56.00	\$560.00	\$23.50	\$235.00
304.4	CRUSHED STONE (FINE GRADATION) (F)	CY	1,455.00	\$29.00	\$42,195.00	\$30.00	\$43,650.00
304.45	CRUSHED STONE (FINE GRADATION) FOR DRIVES	CY	170.00	\$40.00	\$6,800.00	\$62.00	\$10,540.00
304.754	4" STONE DUST WEARING SURFACE FOR TRAILS	CY	3.00	\$90.00	\$270.00	\$53.00	\$159.00
403.11002	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD (QC/QA TIER 2)	TON	420.00	\$112.00	\$47,040.00	\$137.50	\$57,750.00
403.11902	HBP - MACHINE METHOD, HIGH STRENGTH (QC/QA TIER 2)	TON	790.00	\$95.00	\$75,050.00	\$137.50	\$108,625.00
403.12	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD	TON	205.00	\$140.00	\$28,700.00	\$247.50	\$50,737.50
403.6	PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE	LF	8,750.00	\$0.50	\$4,375.00	\$1.10	\$9,625.00
403.99	TEMPORARY BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	TON	465.00	\$113.00	\$52,545.00	\$104.50	\$48,592.50
410.22	ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT	GAL	265.00	\$8.00	\$2,120.00	\$8.80	\$2,332.00
417.	COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES	SY	1,640.00	\$6.50	\$10,660.00	\$16.50	\$27,060.00
585.3	STONE FILL, CLASS C	CY	20.00	\$47.00	\$940.00	\$53.00	\$1,060.00
593.421	GEOTEXTILE; PERM CONTROL CL.2, NON-WOVEN	SY	80.00	\$3.80	\$304.00	\$3.75	\$300.00
593.521	PVC GEOMEMBRANE LINER (40 MIL)	SY	165.00	\$32.00	\$5,280.00	\$24.75	\$4,083.75
603.0001	VIDEO INSPECTION	LF	1,140.00	\$1.70	\$1,938.00	\$1.75	\$1,995.00

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	PS&E		MCDONALD, J.A. INC. 885 CULMAN ROAD LYNDON CENTER, VT 06860		Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total					
603.00215	15" R.C. PIPE, 2000D	LF	115.00	\$50.00	\$5,750.00	\$87.50	\$10,062.50					
603.00218	18" R.C. PIPE, 2000D	LF	350.00	\$68.00	\$23,800.00	\$89.00	\$31,150.00					
603.34118	18" STEEL END SECTIONS	EA	6.00	\$290.00	\$1,740.00	\$300.00	\$1,800.00					
603.34124	24" STEEL END SECTIONS	EA	1.00	\$420.00	\$420.00	\$685.00	\$685.00					
603.82212	12" PE PIPE (TYPE S)	LF	57.00	\$45.00	\$2,565.00	\$32.00	\$1,824.00					
603.82215	15" PE PIPE (TYPE S)	LF	516.00	\$43.00	\$22,188.00	\$53.50	\$27,606.00					
603.82218	18" PE PIPE (TYPE S)	LF	180.00	\$55.00	\$9,900.00	\$55.00	\$9,900.00					
604.0007	POLYETHYLENE LINER	EA	9.00	\$172.00	\$1,548.00	\$190.00	\$1,710.00					
604.124	CATCH BASINS TYPE B, 4-FOOT DIAMETER	U	15.00	\$2,500.00	\$37,500.00	\$1,275.00	\$19,125.00					
604.125	CATCH BASINS TYPE B, 5-FOOT DIAMETER	U	1.50	\$3,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$4,500.00					
607.5340	WOOD FENCE (SPLIT RAIL) 4'-0" HIGH	LF	16.00	\$25.00	\$400.00	\$62.00	\$992.00					
608.12	2" BITUMINOUS SIDEWALK (F)	SY	595.00	\$16.00	\$9,520.00	\$33.00	\$19,635.00					
608.24	4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK (F)	SY	274.00	\$40.00	\$10,960.00	\$62.50	\$17,125.00					
608.38	8" REINFORCED CONCRETE SIDEWALK (F)	SY	395.00	\$60.00	\$23,700.00	\$73.00	\$28,835.00					
608.54	DETECTABLE WARNING DEVICES, CAST IRON	SY	25.00	\$420.00	\$10,500.00	\$356.00	\$8,900.00					
609.01	STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB	LF	710.00	\$28.00	\$19,880.00	\$26.25	\$18,637.50					
609.01187	STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB, 18" HIGH WITH 3" ROUNDED EDGE	LF	830.00	\$36.00	\$29,880.00	\$46.50	\$38,595.00					
609.02	CURVED GRANITE CURB	LF	60.00	\$44.00	\$2,640.00	\$35.00	\$2,100.00					
609.5	RESET GRANITE CURB	LF	37.00	\$43.00	\$1,591.00	\$10.00	\$370.00					
611.9514	BOARD INSULATION, 4" THICK	SY	8.00	\$27.00	\$216.00	\$55.00	\$440.00					
614.523	MOLDED PULL BOX 17"X30"	EA	1.00	\$640.00	\$640.00	\$1,275.00	\$1,275.00					
614.73118	3" PVC CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 80	LF	57.00	\$38.00	\$2,166.00	\$45.00	\$2,565.00					
615.0201	TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B	SF	73.00	\$43.00	\$3,139.00	\$49.50	\$3,613.50					
615.023	REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B	U	4.00	\$159.00	\$636.00	\$38.50	\$154.00					
615.0301	TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C	SF	168.00	\$49.00	\$8,232.00	\$46.25	\$7,770.00					
615.033	REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN, TYPE C	U	24.00	\$44.00	\$1,056.00	\$38.50	\$924.00					
615.0601	TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC	SF	73.00	\$25.00	\$1,825.00	\$17.75	\$1,295.75					
616.25	FLASHING BEACON (SOLAR)	EA	1.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,200.00	\$9,200.00					
616.261	RECTANGULAR RAPID FLASHING BEACON	U	1.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00					
618.61	UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE	\$	12,000.00	\$1.00	\$12,000.00	\$1.00	\$12,000.00					
618.7	FLAGGERS	HR	2,700.00	\$27.00	\$72,900.00	\$32.00	\$86,400.00					
619.1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	U	1.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$61,900.00	\$61,900.00					

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	PS&E		MCDONALD, J.A. INC. 885 CULMAN ROAD LYNDON CENTER, VT 06860	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
619.25	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	U	3.00	\$4,200.00	\$12,600.00	\$7,400.00	\$22,200.00
621.31	SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST	EA	15.00	\$42.00	\$630.00	\$50.00	\$750.00
622.1	STEEL WITNESS MARKERS	EA	13.00	\$32.00	\$416.00	\$40.00	\$520.00
625.005	FURNISH LED LUMINAIRE	EA	4.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,485.00	\$5,940.00
625.2	CONCRETE LIGHT POLE BASES, TYPE B	EA	1.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00
625.53140	LIGHT POLE WITH LED LUMINAIRE (40" TALL, SINGLE HEAD)	EA	1.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$7,800.00	\$7,800.00
628.2	SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	LF	240.00	\$2.50	\$600.00	\$4.00	\$960.00
632.0104	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	4,095.00	\$0.80	\$3,276.00	\$0.55	\$2,252.25
632.0118	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 18" LINE	LF	28.00	\$5.00	\$140.00	\$4.25	\$119.00
632.3104	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	3,370.00	\$1.00	\$3,370.00	\$1.65	\$5,560.50
632.3108	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 8" LINE	LF	150.00	\$3.20	\$480.00	\$3.30	\$495.00
632.3112	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 12" LINE	LF	355.00	\$3.00	\$1,065.00	\$5.50	\$1,952.50
632.3118	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 18" LINE	LF	38.00	\$11.00	\$418.00	\$7.50	\$285.00
632.911	OBLITERATE PAVE. MARKING LINE, 12" WIDE & UNDER	LF	1,850.00	\$0.50	\$925.00	\$1.25	\$2,312.50
641.	LOAM	CY	1,800.00	\$25.00	\$45,000.00	\$17.00	\$30,600.00
645.3	EROSION STONE	TON	100.00	\$36.00	\$3,600.00	\$42.00	\$4,200.00
645.512	COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM	LF	600.00	\$5.40	\$3,240.00	\$3.00	\$1,800.00
645.531	SILT FENCE	LF	1,000.00	\$3.00	\$3,000.00	\$3.00	\$3,000.00
645.7	STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN	U	1.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00
645.71	MONITORING SWPPP AND EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS	HR	75.00	\$74.00	\$5,550.00	\$130.00	\$9,750.00
646.31	TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH AND TACKIFIERS	SY	6,430.00	\$1.30	\$8,359.00	\$0.45	\$2,893.50
650.2	LANDSCAPING	U	1.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$4,400.00	\$4,400.00
670.045	CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE DIVERSION	U	1.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00
670.066	MAILBOX SUPPORT ASSEMBLIES	EA	2.00	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$250.00	\$500.00
670.95	TEMPORARY SAFETY FENCE	LF	1,875.00	\$2.20	\$4,125.00	\$3.25	\$6,093.75
692.	MOBILIZATION	U	1.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$86,000.00	\$86,000.00
697.31	PROJECT OPERATIONS PLAN	U	1.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00
698.13	FIELD OFFICE TYPE C	MON	8.00	\$1,700.00	\$13,600.00	\$2,600.00	\$20,800.00
699.	MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	\$	11,000.00	\$1.00	\$11,000.00	\$1.00	\$11,000.00
1010.15	FUEL ADJUSTMENT	\$	20,000.00	\$1.00	\$20,000.00	\$1.00	\$20,000.00
1010.2	ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT	\$	10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1010.3	QUALITY CONTROL QUALITY ASSURANCE (QC/QA) ASPHALT	\$	6,000.00	\$1.00	\$6,000.00	\$1.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00
Totals:					\$1,118,206.00		\$1,396,097.50		
Alt. Totals:									
Totals:					\$1,118,206.00		\$1,396,097.50		

PS&E
MCDONALD, J.A. INC.
685 CULMAN ROAD
LYNDON CENTER, VT 06860

PS&E Comparison

SWANZEY
40485
X-A004(415)

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	A-Bidder		PS&E		A-PS&E Difference
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	
201.21	REMOVING SMALL TREES	EA	8.00	\$50.00	\$400.00	\$430.00	\$3,440.00	(\$3,040.00)
201.22	REMOVING LARGE TREES	EA	12.00	\$100.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,300.00	\$15,600.00	(\$14,400.00)
201.4	REMOVING STUMPS	EA	2.00	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$350.00	\$700.00	(\$500.00)
202.31	FILL ABANDONED PIPE	CY	3.00	\$325.00	\$975.00	\$375.00	\$1,125.00	(\$150.00)
202.41	REMOVAL OF EXISTING PIPE 0-24" DIAMETER	LF	140.00	\$37.00	\$5,180.00	\$21.00	\$2,940.00	\$2,240.00
202.5	REMOVAL OF CATCH BASINS, DROP INLETS, AND MANHOLES	EA	3.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$400.00	\$1,200.00	\$300.00
203.1	COMMON EXCAVATION	CY	3,000.00	\$10.00	\$30,000.00	\$12.00	\$36,000.00	(\$6,000.00)
203.11	COMMON EXCAVATION - LRS	CY	1,800.00	\$14.00	\$25,200.00	\$12.50	\$22,500.00	\$2,700.00
203.6	EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE (F)	CY	2,720.00	\$11.00	\$29,920.00	\$12.00	\$32,640.00	(\$2,720.00)
206.1	COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION	CY	13.00	\$18.00	\$234.00	\$106.00	\$1,378.00	(\$1,144.00)
206.19	COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY	CY	25.00	\$20.00	\$500.00	\$56.00	\$1,400.00	(\$900.00)
214.	FINE GRADING	U	1.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	(\$3,000.00)
304.101	SAND	CY	1,300.00	\$27.60	\$35,880.00	\$21.00	\$27,300.00	\$8,580.00
304.2	GRAVEL (F)	CY	1,230.00	\$28.95	\$35,608.50	\$24.00	\$29,520.00	\$6,088.50

Items

304.32	CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING	TON	10.00	\$80.30	\$803.00	\$56.00	\$560.00	\$243.00
304.4	CRUSHED STONE (FINE GRADATION) (F)	CY	1,455.00	\$30.30	\$44,086.50	\$29.00	\$42,195.00	\$1,891.50
304.45	CRUSHED STONE (FINE GRADATION) FOR DRIVES	CY	170.00	\$35.30	\$6,001.00	\$40.00	\$6,800.00	(\$799.00)
304.754	4" STONE DUST WEARING SURFACE FOR TRAILS	CY	3.00	\$110.00	\$330.00	\$90.00	\$270.00	\$60.00
403.11002	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD (QC/QA TIER 2)	TON	420.00	\$128.00	\$53,760.00	\$112.00	\$47,040.00	\$6,720.00
403.11902	HBP - MACHINE METHOD, HIGH STRENGTH (QC/QA TIER 2)	TON	790.00	\$128.00	\$101,120.00	\$95.00	\$75,050.00	\$26,070.00
403.12	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD	TON	205.00	\$235.00	\$48,175.00	\$140.00	\$28,700.00	\$19,475.00
403.6	PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE	LF	8,750.00	\$1.00	\$8,750.00	\$0.50	\$4,375.00	\$4,375.00
403.99	TEMPORARY BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	TON	465.00	\$120.00	\$55,800.00	\$113.00	\$52,545.00	\$3,255.00
410.22	ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT	GAL	265.00	\$9.00	\$2,385.00	\$8.00	\$2,120.00	\$265.00
417.	COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES	SY	1,640.00	\$15.00	\$24,600.00	\$6.50	\$10,660.00	\$13,940.00
585.3	STONE FILL, CLASS C	CY	20.00	\$50.00	\$1,000.00	\$47.00	\$940.00	\$60.00
593.421	GEOTEXTILE; PERM CONTROL CL.2. NON-WOVEN	SY	80.00	\$4.00	\$320.00	\$3.80	\$304.00	\$16.00
593.521	PVC GEOMEMBRANE LINER (40 MIL)	SY	165.00	\$25.75	\$4,248.75	\$32.00	\$5,280.00	(\$1,031.25)
603.0001	VIDEO INSPECTION	LF	1,140.00	\$2.50	\$2,850.00	\$1.70	\$1,938.00	\$912.00
603.00215	15" R.C. PIPE, 2000D	LF	115.00	\$75.00	\$8,625.00	\$50.00	\$5,750.00	\$2,875.00
603.00218	18" R.C. PIPE, 2000D	LF	350.00	\$78.50	\$27,475.00	\$68.00	\$23,800.00	\$3,675.00
603.34118	18" STEEL END SECTIONS	EA	6.00	\$350.00	\$2,100.00	\$290.00	\$1,740.00	\$360.00
603.34124	24" STEEL END SECTIONS	EA	1.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$420.00	\$420.00	\$80.00
603.82212	12" PE PIPE (TYPE S)	LF	57.00	\$53.00	\$3,021.00	\$45.00	\$2,565.00	\$456.00
603.82215	15" PE PIPE (TYPE S)	LF	516.00	\$54.50	\$28,122.00	\$43.00	\$22,188.00	\$5,934.00
603.82218	18" PE PIPE (TYPE S)	LF	180.00	\$59.25	\$10,665.00	\$55.00	\$9,900.00	\$765.00
604.0007	POLYETHYLENE LINER	EA	9.00	\$225.00	\$2,025.00	\$172.00	\$1,548.00	\$477.00

604.124	CATCH BASINS TYPE B, 4-FOOT DIAMETER	U	15.00	\$3,150.00	\$47,250.00	\$2,500.00	\$37,500.00	\$9,750.00
604.125	CATCH BASINS TYPE B, 5-FOOT DIAMETER	U	1.50	\$4,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$1,500.00
607.5340	WOOD FENCE (SPLIT RAIL) 4'-0" HIGH	LF	16.00	\$150.00	\$2,400.00	\$25.00	\$400.00	\$2,000.00
608.12	2" BITUMINOUS SIDEWALK (F)	SY	595.00	\$35.00	\$20,825.00	\$16.00	\$9,520.00	\$11,305.00
608.24	4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK (F)	SY	274.00	\$60.00	\$16,440.00	\$40.00	\$10,960.00	\$5,480.00
608.38	8" REINFORCED CONCRETE SIDEWALK (F)	SY	395.00	\$110.00	\$43,450.00	\$60.00	\$23,700.00	\$19,750.00
608.54	DETECTABLE WARNING DEVICES, CAST IRON	SY	25.00	\$242.00	\$6,050.00	\$420.00	\$10,500.00	(\$4,450.00)
609.01	STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB	LF	710.00	\$34.75	\$24,672.50	\$28.00	\$19,880.00	\$4,792.50
609.01187	STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB, 18" HIGH WITH 3" ROUNDED EDGE	LF	830.00	\$52.50	\$43,575.00	\$36.00	\$29,880.00	\$13,695.00
609.02	CURVED GRANITE CURB	LF	60.00	\$42.00	\$2,520.00	\$44.00	\$2,640.00	(\$120.00)
609.5	RESET GRANITE CURB	LF	37.00	\$20.00	\$740.00	\$43.00	\$1,591.00	(\$851.00)
611.9514	BOARD INSULATION, 4" THICK	SY	8.00	\$40.00	\$320.00	\$27.00	\$216.00	\$104.00
614.523	MOLDED PULL BOX 17"X30"	EA	1.00	\$825.00	\$825.00	\$640.00	\$640.00	\$185.00
614.73118	3" PVC CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 80	LF	57.00	\$60.00	\$3,420.00	\$38.00	\$2,166.00	\$1,254.00
615.0201	TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B	SF	73.00	\$225.00	\$16,425.00	\$43.00	\$3,139.00	\$13,286.00
615.023	REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B	U	4.00	\$70.00	\$280.00	\$159.00	\$636.00	(\$356.00)
615.0301	TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C	SF	168.00	\$38.00	\$6,384.00	\$49.00	\$8,232.00	(\$1,848.00)
615.033	REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN, TYPE C	U	24.00	\$13.00	\$312.00	\$44.00	\$1,056.00	(\$744.00)
615.0601	TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC	SF	73.00	\$14.00	\$1,022.00	\$25.00	\$1,825.00	(\$803.00)
616.25	FLASHING BEACON (SOLAR)	EA	1.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	(\$1,500.00)
616.261	RECTANGULAR RAPID FLASHING BEACON	U	1.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	(\$2,000.00)
618.61	UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE	\$	12,000.00	\$1.00	\$12,000.00	\$1.00	\$12,000.00	\$0.00
618.7	FLAGGERS	HR	2,700.00	\$14.00	\$37,800.00	\$27.00	\$72,900.00	(\$35,100.00)

619.1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	U	1.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00
619.25	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	U	3.00	\$4,400.00	\$13,200.00	\$4,200.00	\$12,600.00	\$600.00	\$600.00
621.31	SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST	EA	15.00	\$50.00	\$750.00	\$42.00	\$630.00	\$120.00	\$120.00
622.1	STEEL WITNESS MARKERS	EA	13.00	\$35.00	\$455.00	\$32.00	\$416.00	\$39.00	\$39.00
625.005	FURNISH LED LUMINAIRE	EA	4.00	\$650.00	\$2,600.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$600.00	\$600.00
625.2	CONCRETE LIGHT POLE BASES, TYPE B	EA	1.00	\$2,300.00	\$2,300.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$300.00	\$300.00
625.53140	LIGHT POLE WITH LED LUMINAIRE (40' TALL, SINGLE HEAD)	EA	1.00	\$5,250.00	\$5,250.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	(\$2,750.00)	(\$2,750.00)
628.2	SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	LF	240.00	\$3.00	\$720.00	\$2.50	\$600.00	\$120.00	\$120.00
632.0104	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	4,095.00	\$0.50	\$2,047.50	\$0.80	\$3,276.00	(\$1,228.50)	(\$1,228.50)
632.0118	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 18" LINE	LF	28.00	\$4.00	\$112.00	\$5.00	\$140.00	(\$28.00)	(\$28.00)
632.3104	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	3,370.00	\$1.50	\$5,055.00	\$1.00	\$3,370.00	\$1,685.00	\$1,685.00
632.3108	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 8" LINE	LF	150.00	\$3.00	\$450.00	\$3.20	\$480.00	(\$30.00)	(\$30.00)
632.3112	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 12" LINE	LF	355.00	\$5.00	\$1,775.00	\$3.00	\$1,065.00	\$710.00	\$710.00
632.3118	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 18" LINE	LF	38.00	\$7.00	\$266.00	\$11.00	\$418.00	(\$152.00)	(\$152.00)
632.911	OBLITERATE PAVE. MARKING LINE, 12" WIDE & UNDER	LF	1,850.00	\$1.00	\$1,850.00	\$0.50	\$925.00	\$925.00	\$925.00
641.	LOAM	CY	1,800.00	\$50.00	\$90,000.00	\$25.00	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00
645.3	EROSION STONE	TON	100.00	\$50.00	\$5,000.00	\$36.00	\$3,600.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00
645.512	COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM	LF	600.00	\$4.50	\$2,700.00	\$5.40	\$3,240.00	(\$540.00)	(\$540.00)
645.531	SILT FENCE	LF	1,000.00	\$3.00	\$3,000.00	\$3.00	\$3,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
645.7	STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN	U	1.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	(\$2,000.00)	(\$2,000.00)
645.71	MONITORING SWPPP AND EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS	HR	75.00	\$130.00	\$9,750.00	\$74.00	\$5,550.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00
646.31	TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH AND TACKIFIERS	SY	6,430.00	\$0.90	\$5,787.00	\$1.30	\$8,359.00	(\$2,572.00)	(\$2,572.00)

650.2	LANDSCAPING	U	1.00	\$12,600.00	\$12,600.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,600.00
670.045	CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE DIVERSION	U	1.00	\$15,088.00	\$15,088.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	(\$14,912.00)
670.066	MAILBOX SUPPORT ASSEMBLIES	EA	2.00	\$362.00	\$724.00	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$224.00
670.95	TEMPORARY SAFETY FENCE	LF	1,875.00	\$7.50	\$14,062.50	\$2.20	\$4,125.00	\$9,937.50
692.	MOBILIZATION	U	1.00	\$172,000.00	\$172,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$112,000.00
697.31	PROJECT OPERATIONS PLAN	U	1.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	(\$500.00)
698.13	FIELD OFFICE TYPE C	MON	8.00	\$3,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$1,700.00	\$13,600.00	\$10,400.00
699.	MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	\$	11,000.00	\$1.00	\$11,000.00	\$1.00	\$11,000.00	\$0.00
1010.15	FUEL ADJUSTMENT	\$	20,000.00	\$1.00	\$20,000.00	\$1.00	\$20,000.00	\$0.00
1010.2	ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT	\$	10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$0.00
1010.3	QUALITY CONTROL QUALITY ASSURANCE (QC/QA) ASPHALT	\$	6,000.00	\$1.00	\$6,000.00	\$1.00	\$6,000.00	\$0.00

Total: \$1,431,812.25 \$1,118,206.00 \$313,606.25